

63232-9

63232-9

NO. 63232-9

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ROBERT OSBORN,

Appellant,

v.

LARRY D. GREENE and JANE DOE GREENE; and STATE OF
WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

2009 SEP 10 AM 12:50
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

CORRECTED

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS**

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

RICHARD A. FRASER, III
WSBA NO. 37577
MATT DAHEIM
WSBA NO. 30555
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorney General of Washington
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle Washington 98104-3188
(206) 464-7352

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW3

 A. Statement Of Relevant Facts.....3

 B. The Expert Tangle.....4

 C. Osborn’s Appeal Finds Fault With Several Of The Courts Instructions And One Ruling On Admission Of Testimony7

 1. Non Party At Fault Instruction7

 2. Following Driver Instruction.....8

 3. Emergency Doctrine Limiting Instruction.....9

 4. Testimony Of Timothy Moebes9

III. ARGUMENT11

 A. Osborn Has Misapplied The Standards Of Review Applicable To The Jury Instructions He Has Challenged11

 B. The Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Giving The Non-Party At Fault Instruction14

 1. The Appropriate Standard of Review For The Non-Party Instruction Is Abuse of Discretion14

 2. Substantial Evidence Supported Giving The Non-Party Instruction16

 3. Osborn Inaccurately Characterizes The Statute And Jurisprudence In Attempting To Create An Issue Of Law17

4.	The Jury Verdict Rendered Any Error Harmless	19
C.	The Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Giving The Following Driver Instruction	20
1.	Osborn Failed to Preserve His Argument On The Following Driver Instruction For Review By This Court	20
2.	But, If This Court Were To Review Osborn’s Claim, The Appropriate Standard of Review For The Trial Court’s Decision To Use Following Driver Instruction Is Abuse Of Discretion.....	23
3.	Substantial Evidence Supported The Following Driver Instruction	23
4.	The Following Driver Instruction Is Applicable When A Driver Collides With A Vehicle As The Result Of Following Another Vehicle Too Closely	24
D.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Refusing To Give A Limiting Instruction On The Emergency Doctrine.....	26
1.	The Appropriate Standard of Review For A Limiting Instruction On The Emergency Instruction Is Abuse Of Discretion	26
2.	Osborn Failed To Properly Propose Any Limiting Instruction.....	27
3.	A Limiting Instruction Was Neither Necessary Nor Appropriate.....	29
E.	The Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Admitting Expert Testimony.....	30
1.	Moebes Based His Opinions On Eyewitness Testimony, Not Speculation, And Did Not Violate The Motion In Limine	30

2. Osborn Failed To Object To The Testimony And
Thus Waived Any Objection.....34

F. Osborn Was Not Prejudiced By Any of the Trial Court
Errors He Alleges and, Consequently, the Jury’s Verdict
Must Be Affirmed37

IV. CONCLUSION38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bland v. Mentor</i> , 63 Wn.2d 150, 385 P.2d 727 (1963).....	16, 21
<i>Caruso v. Local 690</i> , 33 Wn. App. 201, 653 P.2d 638 (1982).....	27, 28
<i>Cooper v. Bellingham School District</i> , 125 Wn. App. 511, 105 P.3d 400 (2005).....	37
<i>Greenwalt v. Lane</i> , 4 Wn. App. 894, 484 P.2d 939 (1971), <i>review denied</i> 79 Wn.2d 1008	25, 26
<i>Heggelund v. Norby</i> , 48 Wn.2d 259, 292 P.2d 1057 (1956).....	28
<i>Herberg v. Swartz</i> , 89 Wn.2d 916, 578 P.2d 17 (1978).....	23
<i>Kirk v. WSU</i> , 109 Wn.2d 448, 746 P.2d 285 (1987).....	13
<i>Mina v. Boise Cascade Corp.</i> , 37 Wn. App. 445, 681 P.2d 880 (1984).....	16
<i>Pederson's Fryer Farms, Inc. v. Transamerica Insurance Co.</i> , 83 Wn. App. 432, 922 P.2d 126 (1996).....	20, 30
<i>Seth v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 21 Wn.2d 691, 152 P.2d 976 (1944).....	36
<i>State v. Black</i> , 100 Wn.2d 793, 676 P.2d 963 (1984).....	12, 16, 21
<i>State v. McGraw</i> , 127 Wn.2d 281, 898 P.2d 838 (1995).....	18

<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 69 Wn. App. 167, 847 P.2d 953 (1993).....	36, 37
<i>State v. Tili</i> , 139 Wn.2d 107, 985 P.2d 365 (1999).....	38
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 136 Wn.2d 767, 966 P.2d 883 (1998).....	13, 27
<i>Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist. v. Dickie</i> , 149 Wn.2d 873, 73 P.3d 369 (2003).....	16
<i>Svehaug v. Donoghue</i> , 5 Wn. App. 817, 490 P.2d 1345 (1971).....	25
<i>Szupkay v. Cozzetti</i> , 37 Wn. App. 30, 678 P.2d 358 (1984).....	25
<i>Thorndike v. Hesperian Orchards, Inc.</i> , 54 Wn.2d 570, 343 P.2d 183(1959).....	12, 16
<i>Todd v. Harr, Inc.</i> , 69 Wn.2d 166, 417 P.3d 945 (1966).....	28, 29
<i>Tuttle v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 134 Wn. App. 120, 130 P.3d 1107 (2006).....	19

Statutes

Laws of 2003, ch. 337 § 1, p. 1917.....	18
RCW 5.40.050	19
RCW 46.61.645	14, 18
RCW 46.61.645(1).....	17, 19
RCW 46.61.655	14

Rules

CR 51 28

RAP 2.4(b) 37

RAP 2.5(a) 23, 38

SCLCR 51(b) 28
